## CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-02**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL TO RECOGNIZE THE CONTRIBUTIONS AND HONOR THE SERVICE OF DONALD "BO" DARDEN BY THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, Donald "Bo" Darden has served on the City School Board for six years, being elected to the Dillingham City School Board in October 1987; and

WHEREAS, the responsibilities of a School Board member requires the dedication of a great deal of personal time with no renumeration, and

WHEREAS, Donald "Bo' Darden has proudly served our country through his military service in the United States Army; and

WHEREAS, he will be fondly remembered by family and friends as a hardworking, caring, generous and skilled pilot; and

WHEREAS, Donald "Bo" Darden was a commercial pilot was a small business owner of an air cargo business for many years in Dillingham; and

WHEREAS, he has a passion for flying, traveling to the many villages surrounding Dillingham, and enjoyed helping people whenever and wherever he could; and

WHEREAS, Donald "Bo" Darden was a devoted husband, father and grandfather and a longtime member of the Dillingham Community Baptist Church.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that it is with sincere thanks that the Mayor and City Council offer their sincere gratitude and recognize the contributions of Donald "Bo" Darden serving on the Dillingham City School Board and being a long-standing member of our community for over 50 years.

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on January 6, 2022.

Alice Ruby, Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

Lori Goodell, City Clerk